

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 96^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 4^{TH} DAY OF MAY 2009 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,
Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson, SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas, SB Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 09-002

Series of 2009

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 142 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. C-002, SERIES OF 2004, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE REVISED REVENUE CODE OF LOON, BOHOL-

Be it enacted by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. A. IMPOSITION OF FEE – Every person who owns a vehicle impounded by the local police officer for violation of traffic rules and regulations within the jurisdiction of Loon, shall be liable to pay a poundage fee to take effect from the date of the court decision or date of amicable settlement, viz:

Motorcycle and motorized tricycle
Cars and Jeeps
Jeeps and Cars for Public Use
Trucks and Buses

P 50.00 + P10.00 daily fee
P 50.00 + P20.00 daily fee
P 75.00 + P30.00 daily fee
P 100.00 + P50.00 daily fee

B. The impounding period shall cover only to a maximum of 5 months from the date it was impounded. Should the owner of said vehicle does not repossess / or recover its item within the five (5)-month period, a demand letter from the Chief of Police shall be sent to the owner or his representative stating therein that the vehicle shall be subjected for an "auction sale". The proceeds of the auction sale shall be used in payment of

SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 09-02 Series of 2009 Page 2 of 2

the obligations due to this LGU, and the excess shall be turned-over by the Municipal Treasurer to the owner of the vehicle.

- **Section 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. –** Section 142 of the Revised Revenue Code of Loon, Bohol is hereby repealed / modified accordingly.
- **Section 3. EFFECTIVITY.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPRO\	JED I		ICI V
APPRU	v – 1 ,	HIVILIU	1.51

000

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor

Vice-Mayor (Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date: _____